Financial

Management for

AGRIBUSINESS

WESLEY J OBST
ROB GRAHAM
GRAHAM CHRISTIE

2 |SC||ENT|HC







Financial Management for

Agribusiness

WESLEY ] OBST
ROB GRAAHAM
GRAHAM CHRISTIE




Published by:

SCIENTIFIC PUBLISHERS (INDIA)
S5A, New Pali Road, P.O. Box 91
Jodhpur 342 001, India

E-mail: info@scientificpub.com
Website: www.scientificpub.com

Originally Published by:

Landlinks Press

150 Oxford Street, (P.O. Box 1139)
Collingwood VIC 3066

Australia

Print: 2020

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein may be reproduced,
adapted, abridged, translated, stored in a retrieval system, computer system, photographic or other systems or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, optical, digital, by photocopying, recording
or otherwise, without written prior permission from the publisher. Any breach will attract legal action and
prosecution without further notice.

Disclaimer: While every effort has been made to avoid errors and omissions, this publication is being sold
and marketed on the understanding and presumption that neither the editors (or authors) nor the publishers
nor the printers would be liable in any manner whatsoever, to any person either for an error or for an omission
in this publication, or for any action to be taken on the basis of this work. Any inadvertent discrepancy noted
may be brought to the attention of the publisher, for rectifying it in future editions, if published.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts
have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the editors and publisher cannot assume
responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The editors and publisher have
attempted to trace and acknowledge the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and
apologize to copyright holders if permission and acknowledgement to publish in this form have not been
obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so that we may
rectify it.

Trademark Notice: Publications or corporate names may be trademarks, and are used only for
identification and explanation in bonafide intent without intent to infringe.

© 2007, Author & Publisher

ISBN: 978-81-72336-51-6
eISBN: 978-93-88148-27-6

Printed in India



Foreword

Owning a farm in Australia remains the goal for many who don’t currently have a farm,
and the all-consuming passion for those who do have farms and who want to keep them
even in uncertain and challenging times.

It is an overused cliché that farming is now a business rather than a lifestyle; but
clearly many farmers continue farming for reasons other than the accumulation of
wealth. What has become clear is that if farmers want to enjoy the lifestyle, they have to
become much more business oriented.

This book covers, in considerable detail, all the elements needed to develop a plan for
your existing farm, for your next farm acquisition or for your agribusiness investment.

It provides the grounds on which sound decisions can be made.

If you work methodically through to the end, you will find that it is an excellent
reference book that can assist you with your rural business challenges.

For students of agribusiness, this book will become an essential text. It is very
readable but also contains sufficient detail to satisfy the needs of a serious agribusiness
scholar.

As traditional farming and its associated industries struggle under the pressures of a
strengthening Australian dollar, liberalisation of international markets, the challenges of
corporate farming and a problematic climate, the need to understand the business of
farming has become at least as important as being able to do the ‘sweat on the brow’
part.

There is no doubt that successful farmers of the future will have both the business
and the practical skills.

This text is a major aid to the achievement of this essential business acumen.

I congratulate its authors for their foresight and tenacity and I commend this book to
all success-oriented people of the land.

Graham McConnell

M. Agric sc. (Hons)

Former Principal of Marcus Oldham College, Geelong, Victoria
Former Principal of Harper Adams University College, Shropshire, UK
Churchill Fellow






Contents

Foreword

Acknowledgements

Agribusiness management: an overview
The agribusiness sector
Changes impacting on agribusiness
How do these factors impact on management?
Managing an agribusiness

Business planning

Plan of this book

Data collection and recording
Physical records
General physical records

Collecting data

Summarising physical data

Paddock record
Specialised physical records

Individual livestock records

Machinery

Employee records

Market and quality assurance programs
Office and financial data collection systems

The office and the office system

The office system

Dealing with financial transactions
Information and decision support systems

Electronic livestock and paddock management systems

Recording and reporting systems
Control and data collection systems
Information and marketing services
Other computer applications
Appendix 1 Internet resources

XV

B W W NN = -,

O o o o =~

15
17
19
19
22
24
24
25
27
30
31
31
31
31
32
33



Contents

Financial record keeping

Financial recording system

Assets, liabilities and owner’s equity
Income and expenditure

Meeting tax obligations
Management control and analysis
Setting up a cash record

The cash record format

Column headings

Recording transactions

Bank transactions

Loan accounts

Overdraft

Term loan

Off-farm investments

Debtors accounts

Creditors accounts

Totalling and checking the cash records

Bank reconciliation

Payroll records

Personnel records

Deducting tax

Record keeping system

Pay sheets

Employee remuneration record

Superannuation

End-of-year summaries

Debtors (amounts owed to the business)

Creditors (amounts owed by the business)

Produce, supplies and feed inventories
Livestock inventories

Improvements

Plant and machinery

Statement of assets and liabilities

Information decision and support systems

Payroll
Database software

Spreadsheet software

Summary

Appendix 1 Dairying cashbook categories
Appendix 2 Grazing/cropping cashbook categories
Appendix 3 Horticulture cashbook categories
Appendix 4 Categories from a horse stud

Appendix 5 Categories for computer software packages

35
35
35
36
38
39
39
40
42
42
50
52
52
52
52
53
53
53
54
56
56
57
57
57
57
57
58
62
62
63
63
63
63
65
65
65
65
65
67
69
70
72
73
75



Contents [

Cash flow management 77
Cash flow statement 77
Monitoring cash flow performance 78
Budget analysis 79
End-of-year cash flow statement 82
Cash flow budget 82
Preparation of the cash flow budget 86
Budget revision 91
Summary 94
Appendix 1 Internet resources 95
Assessment of business equity 97
Statement of assets and liabilities 98
Valuation of land and fixed improvements 99
Calculation of owner’s equity 100
Provision for taxation 101
Owner’s equity and net worth 102

The purpose of the statement of assets and liabilities 103
Summary 109
Assessment of profitability 111
Income and expenditure 111
Return to equity 112
The concept of net income 113
Income categories 115
Expenditure categories 122
Profit calculation case study 129
Statement of income and expenditure 129
Assessing profitability 131
Operating profit before interest and tax 133
Operating profit before tax 133
Operating return and return to assets 134
Return to equity 135
Change in equity 135
Summary 138
Taxation management 141
Introduction 141
The Australian tax system 142
Income tax and management decisions 143
Income tax 144
Taxation of primary producers 144
Assessable income 146
What is statutory income? 149



Contents

Capital gains

When are capital gains assessable?
Other statutory income
Allowable deductions

General deductions

Specific deductions

Timing of assessable income and deductions

Calculation and collection of income tax
Tax rate averaging
Tax offsets (rebates)
Taxpayer’s obligations and rights
Goods and services tax (GST)
GST liability
GST records and returns
Fringe benefits tax (FBT)
Taxation of fringe benefits
Other taxes
Tax planning
Cash flow and taxation timing
Income splitting
Summary
Appendix 1 Internet resources
Appendix 2 CGT
Appendix 3 Income tax

Succession and estate planning
Alternative business structures
Sole trader
Partnership
Private company
Trust
Comparing alternative business structures
Handing over the reins
Planning for retirement
Wills and power of attorney
A valid will
Altering a will
Choosing an executor
Deaths occurring in rapid succession
Power of attorney
Appendix 1 Internet resources

Appendix 2 Setting family and business goals

153
156
158
160
160
161
168
168
169
171
172
175
175
177
178
179
180
180
180
183
187
189
189
190

195
196
197
197
202
205
211
212
213
213
214
214
214
215
215
216
216



Contents Xi

9 Financial analysis 219
Is the business successful? 219
Management analysis procedure 220
Business profitability 221
Rival Downs case study 221
Financial performance indicators 226
Reward for owner/operator input 226
Asset valuation 226
Return to total assets 228
Return to equity 229
Operating expenditure to income ratio 229
Debt servicing to income ratio 230
Owner’s equity 230
Enterprise performance 231
Gross margin analysis 232
Evaluating enterprise performance 233
Case study gross margin analysis 234
Deficiencies in gross margin analysis 237
Benchmarking 238
Cost of production analysis 238
Risk management 240
SWOT analysis 241
Conclusion 241
Appendix 1 Variable costs 242
Appendix 2 Dry sheep equivalent 242
Appendix 3 Benchmarks 243
Appendix 4 Horticulture case study 244
Appendix 5 Equine case study 251
Appendix 6 Grain target pricing 258
10 Business and marketing planning 263
The marketing plan 264
The elements of market planning 264
Personal and business objectives 264
Consumer needs 265
Substitute products 265
Industry review 265
Market information 265
Assessing the marketing environment 266
Analysing the industry 268
Current and potential sales 268
Industry structure 268
Distribution systems 268



Xii Contents
Information on competitors 269
Information on customers 269
Use of agents and wholesalers 270
Market segmentation 270
Choosing segmentation method 271
The marketing mix (the 4 Ps) 271
Product 272
Place (distribution) 272
Promotion 273
Price 273
Marketing mix decisions 274
The business planning process 275
Step 1 Current position 276
Step 2 Set goals 279
Step 3 Strategic options 280
Step 4 Strategy selection and documentation 281
Appendix 1 Internet resources 283
Appendix 2 Market planning checklist 283
Appendix 3 Business plan format 285
11 Budgeting for change 287
Partial budgeting 287
Change in management practices 288
Changes involving capital expenditure 290
Discounted cash flow analysis 293
Assessment of profitability 293
The effects of income tax 300
Feasibility 302
Allowing for risk and uncertainty 303
Planning and budgeting techniques 304
Marketing strategies 305
Enterprise selection 306
Conclusion 307
12  Finance management 309
Cost of borrowing 309
Effective rate of interest 309
Types of interest 312
Types of loan 313
Borrowing decisions 318
Debt reconstruction 327
Conclusion 332
Appendix 1 Internet resources 334



Contents Xiii

13

Completing the business plan
Writing the plan
Plan implementation
Monitor progress
Monthly review
Yearly evaluation
The life of a business plan

Summary

Glossary
Index

335
335
337
338
338
338
338
339

340
344






Acknowledgements

The authors wish to acknowledge the invaluable contributions by Valmont Pollard and
Wayne Binney to the concepts and content of this text.






Agribusiness management:
an overview

Agribusiness has long been recognised as an important component of the Australian
economy, especially for the sector’s contribution to export earnings. As with other
business sectors, agribusiness fights to overcome the impact of declining terms of trade
where rising costs are not matched with rising prices. Although the agribusiness sector
has many practical and technical differences from other business sectors, there is little to
be gained by treating it differently. In fact, there are considerable advantages in
recognising the similarities of agribusiness and the business world at large.
Acknowledging these similarities will reduce the myths proffered about agribusiness in
the past, and will assist management in viewing their role as efficient and effective
managers of valuable and limited resources.

The agribusiness sector

Agribusiness is the sector involved in the production, processing and distribution of
agricultural goods and services, and it includes all related activities. Defining
agribusiness more narrowly ignores the industry sector that has responded to market
forces and has moved away from traditional primary production into manufacturing
and distribution activities. For example, the broiler chicken industry has responded to
consumer demands by providing lean, tender, disease-free and chemical-free chicken
pieces. This industry has moved positively towards meeting consumer demands by
controlling the production and manufacturing processes. Producers have little or no
direct involvement with the final consumer; however, each producer is focused on the
physical and financial demands placed on each subset within their industry. Some
operators, for example, the day-old chick producers, would only deal with growers and
are therefore only involved in business-to-business transactions. All operators have to



2 Financial Management for Agribusiness

produce a quality product at a competitive cost, which means they must take a business
approach to management in order to be profitable and remain in business.

This book provides the business management tools needed to improve the financial
management of all types and sizes of agribusiness, including large outback properties,
traditional farming activities, small hobby farms, on-farm factories, vineyards,
horticultural enterprises and any other business involving agricultural production. The
common factor in all cases is that agribusiness managers are involved in a business
activity and, therefore, should apply sound business management principles in order to
achieve their objectives in a constantly changing business environment.

Changes impacting on agribusiness

In addition to general economic factors that impact on all businesses, agribusiness
managers have the added burden of uncertain weather conditions and fluctuating
international and domestic market prices. Management practices also have to take
account of social and economic changes in Australia and internationally. For example,
some people are concerned about the impact of agricultural activity due to land-clearing
and its effects on greenhouse gas levels, rising salinity in the river-systems and continued
land degradation. Consumers may be concerned about methods of production, and
issues such as animal welfare, chemical residues, biodiversity, genetic engineering and
food quality. Changes in the nature of work and the family are changing dietary
requirements and eating habits. This is illustrated by the increase in prepared meals and
the increase in the number of meals eaten away from the family home. Consequently,
changing societal attitudes and values impact directly upon agribusiness production
processes and decision making.

Agribusiness is also experiencing a reduction in available resources due to
urbanisation of food production areas. This means that as the world’s population
increases, greater pressure is placed on the food production sector to increase output
within social constraints and with diminishing resources. Added problems arise because
the relative contribution of primary production to the economy is declining, which in
turn has eroded the political influence of the sector. The globalisation of the Australian
economy and the liberalisation of international trade have increased the transparency
and volatility in export markets. Further to these changes, the rapid development in
computer technology and communication systems has increased the amount of
information and the rate at which it is processed. All of these changes impact to some
degree on agribusiness management.

How do these factors impact on management?

Rapid social and economic changes make it necessary for managers to understand their
economic environment and the implications of local and international decisions on their
business. In order to adapt to these changes, managers must constantly gather, assimilate
and process information that is relevant, accurate and timely to their industry. They
need to focus on customer demands and quality assurance. This requires a shift in
thinking from a production driven focus to a customer and marketing one. Managers





