Financial Management for AGRIBUSINESS



WESLEY J OBST ROB GRAHAM GRAHAM CHRISTIE



Financial Management for **Agribusiness**

WESLEY J OBST ROB GRAAHAM GRAHAM CHRISTIE



Published by:

SCIENTIFIC PUBLISHERS (INDIA)

5A, New Pali Road, P.O. Box 91 Jodhpur 342 001, India E-mail: info@scientificpub.com Website: www.scientificpub.com

Originally Published by:

Landlinks Press 150 Oxford Street, (P.O. Box 1139) Collingwood VIC 3066 Australia

Print: 2020

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein may be reproduced, adapted, abridged, translated, stored in a retrieval system, computer system, photographic or other systems or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, optical, digital, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without written prior permission from the publisher. Any breach will attract legal action and prosecution without further notice.

Disclaimer: While every effort has been made to avoid errors and omissions, this publication is being sold and marketed on the understanding and presumption that neither the editors (or authors) nor the publishers nor the printers would be liable in any manner whatsoever, to any person either for an error or for an omission in this publication, or for any action to be taken on the basis of this work. Any inadvertent discrepancy noted may be brought to the attention of the publisher, for rectifying it in future editions, if published.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the editors and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The editors and publisher have attempted to trace and acknowledge the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission and acknowledgement to publish in this form have not been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so that we may rectify it.

Trademark Notice: Publications or corporate names may be trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation in bonafide intent without intent to infringe.

© 2007, Author & Publisher

ISBN: 978-81-72336-51-6 eISBN: 978-93-88148-27-6

Printed in India

Foreword

Owning a farm in Australia remains the goal for many who don't currently have a farm, and the all-consuming passion for those who do have farms and who want to keep them even in uncertain and challenging times.

It is an overused cliché that farming is now a business rather than a lifestyle; but clearly many farmers continue farming for reasons other than the accumulation of wealth. What has become clear is that if farmers want to enjoy the lifestyle, they have to become much more business oriented.

This book covers, in considerable detail, all the elements needed to develop a plan for your existing farm, for your next farm acquisition or for your agribusiness investment.

It provides the grounds on which sound decisions can be made.

If you work methodically through to the end, you will find that it is an excellent reference book that can assist you with your rural business challenges.

For students of agribusiness, this book will become an essential text. It is very readable but also contains sufficient detail to satisfy the needs of a serious agribusiness scholar.

As traditional farming and its associated industries struggle under the pressures of a strengthening Australian dollar, liberalisation of international markets, the challenges of corporate farming and a problematic climate, the need to understand the business of farming has become at least as important as being able to do the 'sweat on the brow' part.

There is no doubt that successful farmers of the future will have both the business and the practical skills.

This text is a major aid to the achievement of this essential business acumen.

I congratulate its authors for their foresight and tenacity and I commend this book to all success-oriented people of the land.

Graham McConnell M. Agric sc. (Hons) Former Principal of Marcus Oldham College, Geelong, Victoria Former Principal of Harper Adams University College, Shropshire, UK Churchill Fellow

Contents

	Foreword	v
	Acknowledgements	xv
1	Agribusiness management: an overview	1
	The agribusiness sector	1
	Changes impacting on agribusiness	2
	How do these factors impact on management?	2
	Managing an agribusiness	3
	Business planning	3
	Plan of this book	4
2	Data collection and recording	7
	Physical records	8
	General physical records	8
	Collecting data	8
	Summarising physical data	9
	Paddock record	13
	Specialised physical records	15
	Individual livestock records	17
	Machinery	19
	Employee records	19
	Market and quality assurance programs	22
	Office and financial data collection systems	24
	The office and the office system	24
	The office system	25
	Dealing with financial transactions	27
	Information and decision support systems	30
	Electronic livestock and paddock management systems	31
	Recording and reporting systems	31
	Control and data collection systems	31
	Information and marketing services	31
	Other computer applications	32
	Appendix 1 Internet resources	33

Financial record keeping	35
Financial recording system	35
Assets, liabilities and owner's equity	35
Income and expenditure	36
Meeting tax obligations	38
Management control and analysis	39
Setting up a cash record	39
The cash record format	40
Column headings	42
Recording transactions	42
Bank transactions	50
Loan accounts	52
Overdraft	52
Term loan	52
Off-farm investments	52
Debtors accounts	53
Creditors accounts	53
Totalling and checking the cash records	53
Bank reconciliation	54
Payroll records	56
Personnel records	56
Deducting tax	57
Record keeping system	57
Pay sheets	57
Employee remuneration record	57
Superannuation	57
End-of-year summaries	58
Debtors (amounts owed to the business)	62
Creditors (amounts owed by the business)	62
Produce, supplies and feed inventories	63
Livestock inventories	63
Improvements	63
Plant and machinery	63
Statement of assets and liabilities	65
Information decision and support systems	65
Payroll	65
Database software	65
Spreadsheet software	65
Summary	67
Appendix 1 Dairying cashbook categories	69
Appendix 2 Grazing/cropping cashbook categories	70
Appendix 3 Horticulture cashbook categories	72
Appendix 4 Categories from a horse stud	73
Appendix 5 Categories for computer software packages	75

4	Cash flow management	77
	Cash flow statement	77
	Monitoring cash flow performance	78
	Budget analysis	79
	End-of-year cash flow statement	82
	Cash flow budget	82
	Preparation of the cash flow budget	86
	Budget revision	91
	Summary	94
	Appendix 1 Internet resources	95
5	Assessment of business equity	97
	Statement of assets and liabilities	98
	Valuation of land and fixed improvements	99
	Calculation of owner's equity	100
	Provision for taxation	101
	Owner's equity and net worth	102
	The purpose of the statement of assets and liabilities	103
	Summary	109
6	Assessment of profitability	111
	Income and expenditure	111
	Return to equity	112
	The concept of net income	113
	Income categories	115
	Expenditure categories	122
	Profit calculation case study	129
	Statement of income and expenditure	129
	Assessing profitability	131
	Operating profit before interest and tax	133
	Operating profit before tax	133
	Operating return and return to assets	134
	Return to equity	135
	Change in equity	135
	Summary	138
7	Taxation management	141
	Introduction	141
	The Australian tax system	142
	Income tax and management decisions	143
	Income tax	144
	Taxation of primary producers	144
	Assessable income	146
	What is statutory income?	149

Capital gains	153
When are capital gains assessable?	155
Other statutory income	150
Allowable deductions	150
General deductions	160
Specific deductions	161
Timing of assessable income and deductions	168
Calculation and collection of income tax	168
Tax rate averaging	169
Tax offsets (rebates)	171
Taxpayer's obligations and rights	172
Goods and services tax (GST)	175
GST liability	175
GST records and returns	177
Fringe benefits tax (FBT)	178
Taxation of fringe benefits	179
Other taxes	180
Tax planning	180
Cash flow and taxation timing	180
Income splitting	183
Summary	187
Appendix 1 Internet resources	189
Appendix 2 CGT	189
Appendix 3 Income tax	190
Succession and estate planning	195
Alternative business structures	196
Sole trader	197
Partnership	197
Private company	202
Trust	205
Comparing alternative business structures	211
Handing over the reins	212
Planning for retirement	213
Wills and power of attorney	213
A valid will	214
Altering a will	214
Choosing an executor	214
Deaths occurring in rapid succession	215
Power of attorney	215
Appendix 1 Internet resources	216
Appendix 2 Setting family and business goals	216

8

9	Financial analysis	219
	Is the business successful?	219
	Management analysis procedure	220
	Business profitability	221
	Rival Downs case study	221
	Financial performance indicators	226
	Reward for owner/operator input	226
	Asset valuation	226
	Return to total assets	228
	Return to equity	229
	Operating expenditure to income ratio	229
	Debt servicing to income ratio	230
	Owner's equity	230
	Enterprise performance	231
	Gross margin analysis	232
	Evaluating enterprise performance	233
	Case study gross margin analysis	234
	Deficiencies in gross margin analysis	237
	Benchmarking	238
	Cost of production analysis	238
	Risk management	240
	SWOT analysis	241
	Conclusion	241
	Appendix 1 Variable costs	242
	Appendix 2 Dry sheep equivalent	242
	Appendix 3 Benchmarks	243
	Appendix 4 Horticulture case study	244
	Appendix 5 Equine case study	251
	Appendix 6 Grain target pricing	258
10	Business and marketing planning	263
	The marketing plan	264
	The elements of market planning	264
	Personal and business objectives	264
	Consumer needs	265
	Substitute products	265
	Industry review	265
	Market information	265
	Assessing the marketing environment	266
	Analysing the industry	268
	Current and potential sales	268
	Industry structure	268
	Distribution systems	268

	Information on competitors	269
	Information on customers	269
	Use of agents and wholesalers	270
	Market segmentation	270
	Choosing segmentation method	271
	The marketing mix (the 4 Ps)	271
	Product	272
	Place (distribution)	272
	Promotion	273
	Price	273
	Marketing mix decisions	274
	The business planning process	275
	Step 1 Current position	276
	Step 2 Set goals	279
	Step 3 Strategic options	280
	Step 4 Strategy selection and documentation	281
	Appendix 1 Internet resources	283
	Appendix 2 Market planning checklist	283
	Appendix 3 Business plan format	285
11	Budgeting for change	287
	Partial budgeting	287
	Change in management practices	288
	Changes involving capital expenditure	290
	Discounted cash flow analysis	293
	Assessment of profitability	293
	The effects of income tax	300
	Feasibility	302
	Allowing for risk and uncertainty	303
	Planning and budgeting techniques	304
	Marketing strategies	305
	Enterprise selection	306
	Conclusion	307
12	Finance management	309
	Cost of borrowing	309
	Effective rate of interest	309
	Types of interest	312
	Types of loan	313
	Borrowing decisions	318
	Debt reconstruction	327
	Conclusion	332
	Appendix 1 Internet resources	334

		Contents xiii
13	Completing the business plan	335
	Writing the plan	335
	Plan implementation	337
	Monitor progress	338
	Monthly review	338
	Yearly evaluation	338
	The life of a business plan	338
	Summary	339
	Glossary	340
	Index	344

Acknowledgements

The authors wish to acknowledge the invaluable contributions by Valmont Pollard and Wayne Binney to the concepts and content of this text.

Agribusiness management: an overview

Agribusiness has long been recognised as an important component of the Australian economy, especially for the sector's contribution to export earnings. As with other business sectors, agribusiness fights to overcome the impact of declining terms of trade where rising costs are not matched with rising prices. Although the agribusiness sector has many practical and technical differences from other business sectors, there is little to be gained by treating it differently. In fact, there are considerable advantages in recognising the similarities of agribusiness and the business world at large. Acknowledging these similarities will reduce the myths proffered about agribusiness in the past, and will assist management in viewing their role as efficient and effective managers of valuable and limited resources.

The agribusiness sector

Agribusiness is the sector involved in the production, processing and distribution of agricultural goods and services, and it includes all related activities. Defining agribusiness more narrowly ignores the industry sector that has responded to market forces and has moved away from traditional primary production into manufacturing and distribution activities. For example, the broiler chicken industry has responded to consumer demands by providing lean, tender, disease-free and chemical-free chicken pieces. This industry has moved positively towards meeting consumer demands by controlling the production and manufacturing processes. Producers have little or no direct involvement with the final consumer; however, each producer is focused on the physical and financial demands placed on each subset within their industry. Some operators, for example, the day-old chick producers, would only deal with growers and are therefore only involved in business-to-business transactions. All operators have to

produce a quality product at a competitive cost, which means they must take a business approach to management in order to be profitable and remain in business.

This book provides the business management tools needed to improve the financial management of all types and sizes of agribusiness, including large outback properties, traditional farming activities, small hobby farms, on-farm factories, vineyards, horticultural enterprises and any other business involving agricultural production. The common factor in all cases is that agribusiness managers are involved in a business activity and, therefore, should apply sound business management principles in order to achieve their objectives in a constantly changing business environment.

Changes impacting on agribusiness

In addition to general economic factors that impact on all businesses, agribusiness managers have the added burden of uncertain weather conditions and fluctuating international and domestic market prices. Management practices also have to take account of social and economic changes in Australia and internationally. For example, some people are concerned about the impact of agricultural activity due to land-clearing and its effects on greenhouse gas levels, rising salinity in the river-systems and continued land degradation. Consumers may be concerned about methods of production, and issues such as animal welfare, chemical residues, biodiversity, genetic engineering and food quality. Changes in the nature of work and the family are changing dietary requirements and eating habits. This is illustrated by the increase in prepared meals and the increase in the number of meals eaten away from the family home. Consequently, changing societal attitudes and values impact directly upon agribusiness production processes and decision making.

Agribusiness is also experiencing a reduction in available resources due to urbanisation of food production areas. This means that as the world's population increases, greater pressure is placed on the food production sector to increase output within social constraints and with diminishing resources. Added problems arise because the relative contribution of primary production to the economy is declining, which in turn has eroded the political influence of the sector. The globalisation of the Australian economy and the liberalisation of international trade have increased the transparency and volatility in export markets. Further to these changes, the rapid development in computer technology and communication systems has increased the amount of information and the rate at which it is processed. All of these changes impact to some degree on agribusiness management.

How do these factors impact on management?

Rapid social and economic changes make it necessary for managers to understand their economic environment and the implications of local and international decisions on their business. In order to adapt to these changes, managers must constantly gather, assimilate and process information that is relevant, accurate and timely to their industry. They need to focus on customer demands and quality assurance. This requires a shift in thinking from a production driven focus to a customer and marketing one. Managers